


10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Items removed from the Consent Calendar will be considered in the original agenda
order immediately following adoption of the Consent Calendar.

Approval of Board and Committee Minutes
Minutes of the following meetings:

March 14, 2018 Regular Board Meeting (Pages 2-15)
April 4, 2018 Engineering Committee Meeting (Pages 16-17)

Approval of Demands March/April 2018
This item provides for the Board of Directors approval of all demands paid from LWD
during the month of March and a portion in April 2018. (Pages 18-36)

Operations Report

This report discloses the year-to-date and monthly flow, rainfall, EDU's and reclaimed
water averages; along with MGD flow comparisons from FY17 to FY18 and flows by
sub-basin. {Pages 37-41)

Finance Report

This report discloses up-to-date schedule of assets, liabilities, net assets and compares
fiscal year-to-date expenditures to the FY18 budget and discloses monthly investments.
(Pages 42-49)

Disclosure of Reimbursements
This report discloses travel expense reimbursements for the month of March 2018.
(Pages 50-51)

Status Update on the Fiscal Year 2018 (FY18) LWD Tactics and Action Plan
(Pages 52-58)

EWA REPORTS

Encina Wastewater Authority Reports
A. A Regular EWA Board Meeting was held on March 28, 2018 — report by President
Sullivan. (Pages 59-60)

COMMITTEE REPORTS

Committee Reports
A. Engineering Committee Meeting was held on April 4, 2018 ~ report by Director
Juliussen. (Page 61)

B. Community Affairs Committee Meeting was held on April 5, 2018 — report by Vice
President Kulchin. {Verbal)

‘ACTION ITEMS

Board of Directors Compensation Adjustment (Pages 62-63)




16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21,

22.

23.

Award Teacher Grants (Pages 64-73)

LAFCO - San Diego County Consolidated Redevelopment Oversight Board
Election (Pages 74-94)

INFORMATION ITEMS

Project Status Updates and Other Informational Reports
A. CASA Education Foundation Thank You Letter. (Page 95)

Directors’ Meetings and Conference Reports

A. The 2018 Watereuse CA Annual Conference was held March 25-27, 2018 at the
Portola Hotel and Spa in Monterey, CA. (Page 96)

General Manager’s Report

General Counsel’s Report

Board of Directors’ Comments

Closed Session

A. Conference with Legal Counsel to discuss exposure to litigation pursuant to California
Government Code Sec. 54956.9(d)(2) — City of Carisbad Cease and Desist Notice.

24. Adjournment



















7 Ref: 18-6146
LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
Minutes of a Regular Board Meeting
March 14, 2018

A regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Leucadia Wastewater District (LWD) was held
Wednesday, March 14, 2018 at 5:00 p.m., at the District Administration Office at 1960 La Costa Avenue,
Carlshad, California.

1.

Call to Order

President Sullivan called the meeting to order at 5:03 p.m.

Roll Call

DIRECTORS PRESENT: Sullivan, Juliussen, Omsted, Hanson

DIRECTORS ABSENT: Kulehin

OTHERS PRESENT: General Manager Paul Bushee, General Counse! Wayne

Brechtel, Administrative Services Manager Richard Duffey,
Technical Services Manager Robin Morishita, Field Services
Superintendent .Jeff Stecker, Executive Assistant Tianne Baity,
Field Services Technician Il Ryan Rodriguez, District Engineer
Dexter Wilson, Richard Babbe of PFM, Krishna Masur and First
Lego League Team #13420 Turbo Falcons

Pledge of Aliegiance

President Sullivan led the pledge of allegiance.

General Public Comment Period
None.

Approval of Agenda
Upon a motion duly made by Director Juliussen, seconded by Director Omsted, and unanimously
carried, the Board of Directors approved the agenda by the following vote:

President Sullivan
Vice President Kulchin
Director Juliussen
Director Omsted
Director Hanson

Presentations and Awards
A. Achievement of Individual Award — Ryan Rodriguez

GM Bushee introduced Field Services Technician Il Ryan Rodriguez stating that Ryan recently
received his Collection System Grade 2 certification from the California Water Environment
Association. GM Bushee presented background information about Ryan and noted that Ryan is
eligible for a $500 incentive award under the District’'s incentive programn.

The Board of Directors congratulated Ryan for his efforts.




B. Lego League Presentations

Krishna Masur, coach of First Lego League Team #13420, introduced his team Turbo Falcons
stating that his team recently toured the Gafner AWT Plant. The Turbo Falcons then gave a
presentation on their recycled water plant modeled after the Gafner AWT Plant. The Turbo
Falcons noted that their model used a ferris wheel to remove sludge rather than using the
chemical polyalum,

The Board asked the team various questions relating to their model and the team answered the
questions. The Board was impressed with the Turbo Faicons and congratulated them on their
presentation. )

C. Certificate of Award for Outstanding Financial Reporiing

GM Bushee presented the item. He stated that the District received this award for its outstanding
financial reporting associated with the District's Comprehensive Annual Financial Report
(CAFR) for Fiscal Year 2017. He noted that this is the 9th time the District has received this
award and he thanked ASM Duffey and AT McEniry for their efforts with the CAFR.

The Board of Directors congratulated staff for receiving this award.
CONSENT CALENDAR

7. Approval of Board and Committee Minutes
Minutes of the following meetings:

February 14, 2018 Regular Board Meeting

February 26, 2018 Community Affairs Committee Meeting
March 7, 2018 Investment and Finance Committee Meeting
March 7, 2018 Engineering Committee Meeting

8. Approval of Demands for February/March 2018
Payroll Checks numbered 19725-19785; General Checking — Checks numbered 50742-50861

9. Operations Report (A copy was inciuded in the original March 14, 2018 Agenda)
10. Finance Report (A copy was included in the original March 14, 2018 Agenda)

11. Disciosure of Reimbursements
This report discloses fravel expense reimbursements for the month of February 2018.

Upon a moticn duly made by Director Omsted, seconded by Director Juliussen, and unanimously
carried, the Board of Directors approved the Consent Calendar by the following vote:

President Sullivan Yes
Vice President Kulchin Absent
Director Juliussen Yes
Director Omsted Yes
Director Hanson Yes
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EWA and COMMITTEE REPORTS

12. Encina Wastewater Authority (EWA) Reports

A.

EWA Board Report — Meeting held on February 28, 2018.

Director Juliussen reported on EWA's February 28, 2018 Board meeting.

EWA Member Agency Manager's (MAM) - Meeting held on March 6, 2018.

GM Bushee reported on EWA’s MAM March 6, 2018 meeting.

13. Commitiee Reports

A.

Community Affairs Committee (CAC) Meeting was held on February 26, 2018.

President Sullivan reported that the CAC and staff reviewed and commented on the draft
layout of the 2018 Winter newsletter.

The CAC directed staff to move forward with the production of the newsletter and forward
the final to the Board for their review prior fo printing.

Investment and Finance {IFC) Meeting was held cn March 7, 2018.

Director Hanson reported that the IFC received updates on the following:

L) Comprehensive Financial Plan Tracking; and
CalPERS

These items were for informational purposes and they will be discussed later in the agenda.

Engineering Committee (EC) Meeting was held on March 7, 2018.

Director Juliussen reported that the Engineering Committee (EC) received an update on the
status on the direct sale of recycled water to Omni La Costa Resort. This item was for
informational purposes and it will be discussed later in the agenda.

The EC also received updates on the Gafner AWT Improvements Project and the Poinsettia
Train Station FParallel Gravity Pipeline Project.

These items were for informational purposes and no acticn was taken.

ACTION ITEMS

14. California Asset Management Program (CAMP} Individual Portfolio Program Status Report

GM Bushee presented the item introducing Mr. Richard Babbe with PFM to provide a status report
on LWD’s CAMP Individual Portfolio.

Mr. Babbe presented an overview of the economy, market frends and status of the portfolio. He
indicated that the stock market and interest rates have increased significantly over the past year.
He noted that there has been increased volatility as the market adjusts to current conditions. He
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15,

16.

stated that these changes in market conditions will mean higher yields, higher interest rates, and
market value depreciation in the short term as the District portfolio adjusts. Mr. Babbe stated that
he is not recommending any changes in the District’s portfolio.

Mr. Babbe also provided a brief summary of the portfolio indicating that small modifications have
been made. He stated that the portfolio is well diversified due to the addition of more corporate
securities. '

Director Omsted asked why interest rates go up when employment rates are high. Mr. Babbe
answered that good news in the market can lead to the stock market acting negatively because it
changes expectations abouf the future.

Director Omsted asked if there will be a recession in the future. Mr. Babbe answered that basic
economic fundamentals don’'t suggest that there will be a recession through 2018. Mr. Babbe
noted that recessicns are driven by human behavior, so inevitably there will be one in the future.

Director Jutiussen asked if bonds are safer than stocks. Mr. Babbe answered that it depends on
how long you keep the bond for, noting that bond value fluctuates on a daily basis, but if you hold
it until maturity you witl get your full return on investment.

The Board thanked Mr. Babbe for his report.

This item was informational and no action was taken.

Comprehensive Financial Plan Tracking

ASM Duffey presented the item noting that the IFC reviewed it during their March 7" meeting. He
noted that the District has a Comprehensive Financial Plan prepared every 5 years, since
conditions and assumptions change. He also noted that staff performs an internal update of the

Financial Plan annually to determine how actual results are tracking with the original projections.

ASM Duffey provided an overview of how LWD is fracking with its Financial Plan. The overview
included the following topics.

s Comparison of projected and updated reserve balances;

= Comparison of projected and actual revenues and expenditures for the first five years
of the Financial Plan; and ‘

e Future financial challenges

ASM Duffey concluded that the District’s finances remain strong, while maintaining low rates, and
the District is tracking well with its Financial Plan. He noted that the new Financial Plan is in
progress and the District anticipates no rate increases for fiscal year 2019.

This item was informational and no action was taken.

CalPERS Update

ASM Duffey presented the item noting that the IFC reviewed it during their March 71" meeting. ASM

Duffey stated that the CalPERS Board of Administration approved lowering the CalPERS discount
rate assumption from 7.5% to 7.0% over the next three years. ASM Duffey noted that beginning
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17.

18.

19.

in Fiscal Year 2019 (FY19) LWD’s CalPERS contribution costs will increase. He stafed that LWD's
unfunded accrued liability (UAL) will be amortized over the next 30 years and the resulting increase
in required contributions are expected to continue from FY19 through FY25.

President Sullivan asked if the CalPERS projected costs uses the same ratio of Classic to PEPRA
employees that we currently have. ASM Duffey stated that CalPERS uses some assumptions to
calculate the costs over the next 8 years but noted that there is still the unfunded accrued liability
that needs to be paid off regardless of the ratio of Classic to PEPRA employees.

ASM Duffey then reviewed the following four opticns LWD could use to address the required PERS
employer contributions increase:

State Quo — 30 Year Amortization;

Fresh Start — Reduce Amortization Period;

Ad Hoc Basis — Make additional payments; and
Pay off UAL in full

a & o @

ASM Duffey then stated that staff would follow up on this issue after further research and after the
next actuarial valuation.

GM Bushee noted that the District will receive the actuarial valuation report during the fall and the
District will develop various scenarios based on the valuation and then report back to the Board.

This item was informational and no action was taken.
Fiscal Year 2019 (FY'119) Budget Development Schedule

ASM Duffey presented the item stating that staff is in the process of preparing the FY19 Budget.
He provided the recommended dates for the Special Board meeting to review the Preliminary FY19

Budget.

Following discussion, the Board of Directors scheduled a Special Board Meeting for Tuesday, May
29, 2018 to review the Preliminary FY19 Budget.

No action was taken.

Board of Directors Compensation Adjustment

GM Bushee presented the item and explained that this item is for the Board to consider whether to
direct staff to prepare and notice for a public hearing at the April Board Meeting, after which it could

take action on a proposed a Board compensation adjustment.

Following discussion, the Board of Directors decided to reconsider this item at the April Board
Meeting.

No action was taken.
Call for Nominations to the CSDA Board of Directors Seat A

EA Baity presented the item stating that CSDA is seeking nominations for its Board of Directors
and staff has no recommendation on this matfer.
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The Board of Directors did not nominate anyone and no action was taken.
20. Recycled Water Program Update

GM Bushee presented information on the status of the direct sale of recycled water to the Omni La
Costa Resort & Spa (La Costa). He stated that the District received a cease and desist order from
Carlsbad Municipal Water District (Carlsbad) on February 20". He explained that the order was to
stop negotiations with La Costa on an agreement for the direct sale of recycled water. GM Bushee
stated that staff responded with a letter to Carlshad stating that the District does have statutory
authority under the Water Code to conduct the direct sale of recycled water to La Costa. He
confinued that this authority was confirmed by LAFCO. GM Bushee stated that, additionally, on
February 27" the Board of Directors of the Carlsbad Municipal Water District approved the
termination of the recycled water agreement between the District and Carlsbad in 180 days. He
continued that the District has not received the formal termination notice from Carlsbad.

GM Bushee stated that staff is working to keep LWD's options open with the goal of keeping the
Gafner Water Recycling Facility operating into the future.

This item was informational and no action was taken.
INFORMATION ITEMS
21. Project Status Updates and Other Informational Reports

CSDA Leqgislative Days is scheduled for May 22-23, 2018 at the Grand Events Center in
Sacramento, CA.

EA Baity reviewed the date and location for the upcoming conference.

22, Directors’ Meetings and Conference Reports
None.

23. General Manager's Report
GM Bushee provided an update on the Employee Satisfaction Survey.

Director Juliussen asked how the survey was conducted. GM Bushee answered that the survey
was conducted using confidential one on one interviews with every staff member.

GM Bushee indicated that survey results were available upon request. All Board members
expressed intent in seeing the results. GM Bushee indicated that he would email the survey results
to the Board.

24. General Counsel’s Report
GC Brechtel reported on the following items:

e Senate Bill 831- Accessory Dwelling Units; and
s City of Oroville v. California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority (CJPMA)

25. Board of Directors’ Comments :
Director Omsted provided information on the Scheols and Communities First coalition campaign.

26. Adjournment
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President Suliivan adjourned the meeting at approximately 6:57 p.m.

Elaine Sullivan, President

Paul J. Bushee
Secretary/Generai Manager
(SEAL)
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Ref: 18-6163
LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
Minutes of an Engineering Committee Meeting
April 4, 2018

A meeting of the Engineering Committee (EC) of L.eucadia Wastewater District (LWD) was held
on Wednesday, April 4, 2018 at 8:30 a.m., at the LWD Administration Office located at 1960 La
Costa Avenue, Carlsbad, California.

1.

Call to Order

Chairperson Juliussen called the meeting to order at 8:30 a.m.

Roll Call

DIRECTORS PRESENT.: Juliussen and Kulchin

DIRECTORS ABSENT: None

OTHERS PRESENT: General Manager Paul Bushee; Technical Services

Manager Robin Morishita; Field Services Superintendent
Jeffery Stecker; Field Services Supervisor Marvin
Gonzalez; District Engineer Dexter Wilson; and Natalie
Fraschetti from Dexter Wilson Engineering, Inc.

Public Comment
None.

New Business
None.

Information ltems
A, Status of the Update of the Asset Management Plan

Ms. Fraschetti presented an update of the revision to the Asset Management Plan
(AMP). She explained that the AMP is revised every 5 years, provides a 5-Year & 20-
Year Capital Improvement Program and provides recommendations for future asset
management approach. Ms. Fraschetti explained the process of reconciling and
updating the District's Equivalent Dwelling Unit (EDU} database and Buildout EDU that
is being done as part of the AMP revision. She continued that a hydraulic flow model
analyses of the District’s collection system will be completed before the final AMP is
submitted for review and adoption.

B. Update of the Gafner AWT Improvement Project

TSM Morishita presented an update of the Gafner AWT lmprovement Project. He
stated that Stanek Constructors installed the second secondary effluent pump (P12)
after it was rehabilitated by Barrett Pumps. He continued that safety railing and grating
were installed for the Influent Weli and the Reactor Clarifier. He continued that the
new submersible pumps were successfully field tested, however, an additional
protective relay is required to be installed to maintain the 5 year warranty on the
pumps. TSM Morishita said that the additional proposed circuitry is being evaluated
by the project's electrical engineer.
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6.

Directors’ Comments
None.

General Manager’s Comments

GM Bushee informed the EC of the situation with the secondary freatment facilities
(Secondaries) at the Encina Water Pollution Control Facility {Encina). He continued that
problems with the Secondaries started to occur at the end of February. He stated that,
coincidentally, at the end of February the District switched the odor and hydrogen sulfide
control chemical used at the Leucadia Pump Station from Bioxide to Ferrous Chloride
(Ferrous). GM Bushee explained that the Ferrous has been more effective at reducing
the hydrogen sulfide levels and theoretically should not impact Encina’s operations. He
said that the District will voluntarily switch back to Bioxide in an effort to help determine if
the District is impacting Encina’s secondary treatment process. He stated that the
equipment to temporarily return to using Bioxide to help Encina resclve the Secondaries
issue has been delivered to the District and the switch to Bioxide will occur in a few days.

Adjournment
Chairperson Juliussen adjourned the meeting at approximately 9:28 a.m.

Paui J. Bushes,
Secretary/Manager

(Seal)

17







1. Demands
Category

Payroll Check -3/14/2018
Payroll Check -3/28/2018
Board Payroll Check -4/2/2018

General Checking -3/13/2018
General Checking - 3/15/2018
General Checking -3/21/2018
General Checking - 4/2/2018

DEMANDS SUMMARY

Check #'s

19786 - 19803
19804 - 19821
19822 - 19825

50862 - 50906
50907

50908 - 50950
50951 - 50984

April 9, 2018

Total

Total

GRAND TOTAL

19

AGENDA ITEM 7B

Amount Total

®§ £ &5 5

$48,101.94
$47,868.76

$2.838.30
$98,809.00

140,013.21
486.92
122,388.75
89,733.80

352,622.68

$451,431.68

ATTACHMENT 1




Leucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER
1005 - UNION BANK GENERAL
From 3/13/2018 Through 3/13/2018

Vendor Name Check Number  Effective Date Check Amount  Transaction Desciiption
APPLEONE EMPLOYMENT 50862 3/13/2018 952.96 TEMP HRS-W/E 2/24/18
SERVICES
APPLEONE EMPLOYMENT 3/13/2018 1,191.20 TEMP HRS-W/E 3/3/2018
SERVICES
Total 50862 2,144,316
AT&T 50863 3/13/2018 193.77 PHONE SERVICE FOR THE
ELEVATOR
Total 50863 193.77
BAJA POCL AND SPA SERVICE 50864 3/13/2018 125.00 MARCH SERVICE FCR FCUNTAEN
Total 50864 125.00
BARRETT ENGINEERED PUMP 50865 3/13/2018 1,018.24 SEWEAGE PUMP @ LPS
Total 50865 1,018.24
BASE NINE CONSULTING 50866 3/13/2018 8,100.00 SCADA MODIFICATIONS FOR BPS
Total 50866 8,100.00
BATIQUITOS LAGOON 50867 3/13/2018 1,000.00 MEMBERSHIP/ SPONSCR 17-18
FCUNDATION
Total 50867 1,000.00
CASA EDUCATICN 50868 3/13/2018 - 500.00 CASA EDUCATICN FOUNDATION
FCUNDATION PLEDGE
Total 50868 . 500,00
CINTAS FIRST AID AND SAFETY 50869 3/13/2018 156.41 REFILL FIRST AID CABINET
Total 50869 156.41
CITY OF CARLSBAD 50870 3/13/2018 27.06 WATER @ FIRE LINE
CITY OF CARLSBAD 3/13/2018 312,89 WATER @ PLANT
CITY OF CARLSBAD 3/13/2018 206.07 WATER @ VACTOR
CITY OF CARLSBAD 3/13/2018 266.52 WATER @ VACTOR 2
Total 50870 812.54
DAVID CCNNELL 50871 3/13/2018 2,500.00 LATERAL REIMBURSEMENT
Total 50871 2,500.00
CORCDATA 50872 3/13/2018 100.16 STORAGE FEES-FEB
Total 50872 100.16
DATA NET 50873 3/13/2018 280.00 MONTHLY MANAGED SERVICES-FEB
Total 50873 280.00
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Leucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER
1005 - UNION BANK GENERAL
From 3/13/2018 Through 3/13/2018

Vendor Name Check Number Effective Date Check Ampunt Transaction Description
DETECTION INSTRUMENTS 50874 3/13/2018 314.15 CALIBRATIONS @ LPS
CORP
Totat 50874 314.15
DEXTER WILSON ENGINEERING 50875 3/13/2018 65.00 GE/1000/FEB/LC GREENS
__ RESTROOM
Total 50875 65.00
EWING IRRIGATION PRODUCTS 50876 3/13/2018 33.61 PARTS-TOOLS-TRENCH SHOVEL
Total 50876 33.61
HAAKER EQUIPMENT CO 50877 3/13/2018 3043 PARTS
Total 50877 3043 7
HEAVILAND ENTERPRISES, INC 50878 3/13/2018 840.00 LANDSCAPE SERVICES-MARCH
Total 50878 840.00
HOCH CONSULTING 50879 3/13/2018 17,410.00 GAFNER AWT IMPROVEMENTS

PROJECT-OCT-JAN

Total 50879 17,410.00
L&L PRINTERS 50880 3/13/2018 3,851.81 POSTAGE FOR WINTER
NEWSLETTER
Total 50880 3,851.81
NAPA AUTO 50881 3/13/2018 12,38 PARTS FOR CCTV TRUCK
NAPA AUTO 3/13/2018 12.38 TANK CLEANER
NAPA AUTO 3/13/2018 228.30 WIPER BLADES-'08 TRLUCK
Total 50881 253.06
NEOPOST, INC 50882 3/13/2018 112.98 POSTAGE METER RENTAL-MARCH
Total 50882 112.98
OFFICE DEPOT, INC. 50883 3/13/2018 324.50 OFFICE SUPPLIES
Total 50883 324.50
OLIVENHAIN MUNICIPAL 50884 3/13/2018 1,255.48 PAYMENT FOR NO. SAN DIEGO
WATER DISTRICT _ COUNTY WATER COALITION
Total 50884 1,255.48
OLIVENHAIN MUNICIPAL 50885 3/13/2018 43.45 WATER @ E. ESTATES PS
WATER DIST
OLIVENHAIN MUNICIPAL 3/13/2018 489.58 WATER @ TRAVELING
WATER DIST
OLIVENHAIN MUNECIPAL 3/13/2018 727.02 WATER @ TRAVELING 2
WATER DIST
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Leucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER
1005 - UNICN BANK GENERAL
From 3/13/2018 Through 3/13/2018

Vendor Name Check Number Effective Date Check Amount Transaction Description

OLIVENHAEIN MUNICIPAL 371372018 54.82 WATER @ VP5 PS

WATER DIST

OLIVENHAIN MUNICIPAL 3/13/2018 43.45 WATER @ VP/

WATER DIST
Total 50885 1,358.32

PALOMAR WATER, LLC 50886 3/13/2018 257.44 BOTTLED WATER DELIVERED-FEB
Total 50886 257.44

PLANT PEQOPLE, INC 50887 371372018 158.00 MONTHLY MAINT FOR PLANTS @

OFFICE-MARCH

Total 50887 158.00
PLUMBERS DEPOT, INC 50888 3/13/2018 386.71 PARTS
Total 50888 386.71
QUALITY CHEVROLET 50889 3/13/2018 99.95 MAINT FOR CHEVY TRUCK-'12
Total 50889 69.95
ROCKWELL CONSTRUCTION 50890 3/13/2018 1,215.00 GAFNER AWT PROJECT-FEB
SERVICES, INC
Total 50890 1,215.00
SAN DIEGUITO WATER 50891 3/13/2018 120,59 WATER @ BPS
DISTRICT
Total 50891 120.59
SAN DIEGO GAS 8 ELECTIRC 50892 3/13/2018 3,604.00 SCHEDULED QUTAGE FOR HD
METER
Totat 50892 3,604.00
SOUTHERN CONTRACTING 50893 3/13/2018 240.00 ELECTRICAL WORK @ AVOCADO PS
COMPANY
SOUTHERN CONTRACTING 3/13/2018 581.85 ELECTRICAL WORK @
COMPANY DIANA/AVOCADO PS
Total 50893 821.85
STANEK CONSTRUCTORS, INC 50894 3/13/2018 82,474,25 GAFNER AWT IMPROVEMENT
PROJECT-FEB-PP#9
Total 50894 82,474.25
TERMINIX 50895 3/13/2018 58.00 PEST SERVICE-FEB
Total 50895 58.00
THE HOME DEPOT CRC/GECF 50896 3/13/2018 734.02 SUPPLIES
Total 50896 734.02
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Leucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER
1005 - UNION BANK GENERAL

From 3/13/2018 Through 3/13/2018

Vendor Name Check Number Effective Date Check Amount Transaction Desaription
UNDERGROUND SERVICE 50897 3/13/2018 142.00 UNDERGROUND ALARM SERVICE
ALERT OF
Total 50897 142.00
UNIFIRST CORPORATION 50898 3/13/2018 210,74 LAUNDRY SERVICE-W/E 2/28/2018
UNIFIRST CORPORATION 3/13/2018 207.09 LAUNDRY SERVICE-W(/E 3/7/18
Total 50898 417.83
U.S. HEALTHWORKS MEDICAL 50899 3/13/2018 310.00 PHYSICALS/TESTING
GROUP, P.C.
Total 50899 310.00
VERIZON WIRELESS 50900 3/13/2018 21.27 CELL PHONE TELEMETRY
Total 50900 21.27
WAGEWORKS, INC 50901 3/13/2018 140.00 SEC 125 FLEX PLAN-FEB
Total 50901 140.00
WASTE MANAGEMENT 50902 3/13/2018 209.21 TRASH SERVICE-FEB
Total 50902 205.21
WESELOH CHEVROLET 50903 3/13/2018 782.68 MAINT/SERVICE-'09 TRUCK-#153
WESELOH CHEVROLET 3/13/2018 2,842.66 MAINT/SERVICE-'S5 GMC
Total 50903 3,625.34
WEST COAST SAFETY SUPPLY 50504 3/13/2018 233.88 STEEL PROBE
(0., INC,
Total 50904 233.88
WORDEN WILLIAMS LLP 50905 3/13/2018 2,094.20 LEGAL FEES-FEB
Total 50905 2,094.20
XEROX CORPCRATICN 50906 3/13/2018 110.05 COPIER MAINT/SERVICE-FEB
Total 50906 110.05
Report Total 140,013.21

Date: 3/14/18 09:53:22 AM
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LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
EMPLOYEE PAYROLL CHECK REPORT

Payroli Date: March 14, 2018
Check Nos. Date
19786 - 19803 3/14/2018

24

Amount

$48,101.94

ATTACHMENT 3




Vendor Name

Leucadia Wastewater District

Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER

1005 - UNICN BANK GENERAL

From 3/15/2018 Through 3/15/2018

Check Number Effective Date Check Amount

Transaction Descriplion

NORTH COUNTY TRANSIT
DISTRICT

Report Total

Date; 3/15/18 10:18:03 AM

50507 3/15/2018 - 486.92
Total 50907 486.92
486,92
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Vendor Name

Leucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER
1005 - UNION BANK GENERAL
From 3/21/2018 Through 3/21/2018

Check Number Effective Date Check Amount Transaction Description

AT&T

ELISE BANINI

BARRETT ENGINEERED PUMP
BARRETT ENGINEERED PUMP
BARRETT ENGINEERED PUMP

BAY CITY ELECTRIC WORKS,
INC

BAY CITY ELECTRIC WORKS,
INC

* BAY CITY ELECTRIC WORKS,
INC

BAY CITY ELECTRIC WORKS,
INC

BAY CITY ELECTRIC WORKS,
iNC

BAY CITY ELECTRIC WORKS,
INC

BAY CETY ELECTRIC WORKS,
INC

BAY CITY ELECTRIC WORKS,
INC

BAY CITY ELECTRIC WORKS,
INC

BOOT WORLD, INC

CARLSBAD FUELS
CORPORATION

CHUCKS TIRE CENTER

CINTAS FIRST AID AND SAFETY

CITY OF CARLSBAD

COSCO FIRE PROTECTION

Date; 3/21/18 03:01:38 FM

50908 3/21/2018 117.31 PHONE SERVICE @ BPS

Total 50908 117.31

50909 3/21/2018 3,000.00 LATERAL REIMBURSEMENT

Total 50909 3,000.00

50910 3/21/2018 191.70 PUMP FOR VP7 PS
3/21/2018 383.13 PUMPS

3/21/2018 10,879.25 PUMPS/MOTORS

Total 50910 11,454.08

50911 3/21/2018 630.74 ELECTRICAL WORK @ #134 PUMP
3/21/2018 510.91 ELECTRICAL WORK @ #142 PUMP
3/21/2018 510.91 ELECTRICAL WORK @ #146 PUMP
3/21/2018 836.15 ELECTRICAL WORK @ BPS
3/21/2018 416.76 ELECTRICAL WORK @ E, ESTATES
372172018 1,222.35 ELECTRICAL WORK @ LPS
3/21/2018 643.11 ELECTRICAL WORK @ SPS
3/21/2018 567.48 ELECTRICAL WORK @ VP5
372172018 590.74 ELECTRICAL WORK @LCPS

Total 50911 5,959.15

50912 3/21/2018 193.93 SAFETY BOOTS-M, AVALOS

Total 50912 193.93

50913 3/21/2018 1,653.24 VEHICLE GAS

Total 50913 1,653.24

50914 3/21/2018 490.60 TIRES FOR #155 TRUCK

Total 50914 450.60

50915 3/21/2018 134,27 REFILL FIRST AID CABINET

Total 50915 134.27

50916 3/21/2018 767.00 FY17-GOP/ROW PERMIT

Total 50916 767.00

50917 3/21/2018 556.00 REPLACE ALARM BATTERIES
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Leucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER
1005 - UNION BANK GENERAL
From 3/21/2018 Through 3/21/2018

Vendor Name Check Number Effective Date Check Amount Transaction Description
Total 50917 556.00
CRANEWORKS SOUTHWEST, 50918 3/21/2018 1,524.96 WINCH ASSEMBLY
INC
Total 50918 1,524.96
CWEA 50919 3/21/2018 180.00 MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL FOR A.
JULIUSSEN
CWEA 3/21/2018 180.00 MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL FOR E.
SULLIVAN
CWEA 3/21/2018 180.00 MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL FOR J.
HANSON
CWEA 3/21/2018 180.00 MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL-C,
RUSSELL
Total 50919 720.00
DATA NET - 50520 3/21/2018 71.30 IS MAINT AND SUPPORT
DATA NET 3/21/2018 300.00 IS MAINT AND

SUPPORT-WATCHGUARD

Totat 50520 371.30
DETECTION INSTRUMENTS 50921 3/21/2018 258.59 CALIBRATIONS
CORP
Total 50921 258.59
DION INTERNATIONAL 50922 3/21/2018 1,035.37 MAINT ON TRUCK #152
TRUCKS INC
Total 50922 1,035.37
EVOQUA WATER 50923 3/21/2018 11,275.16 CHEMICALS-FERROUS CHLORIDE
TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
Total 50523 11,275.16
FEDERAL EXPRESS 50924 3/21/2018 58.55 SHIPPING
CORPORATIGN
Total 50924 58.55
GABRIEL MENDEZ 50925 3/21/2018 222.27 REIMBURSE FOR CONF
Total 50925 222.27
GRAINGER, INC 50526 3/21/2018 260.52 FUSES @5SPS
GRAINGER, INC 3/21/2018 561.55 VHEAD JACK STANDS
Total 50926 822.07
HAAKER EQUIPMENT CO 50927 3/21/2018 283.38 SWIVAL JOINT
Total 50927 . 283.38
IAN RIFFEL 50928 3/21/2018 286,87 REIMBURSE FOR CONFERENCE

Date: 3/21/18 03:01:38 PM 2 7 Page; 2




Vendor Name

Leucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER
1005 - UNION BANK GENERAL
From 3/21/2018 Through 3/21/2018

Check Number Effective Date Check Amount Transaction Description

ICMA RETIREMENT-303979

JACKSON & BLANC

KOFF & ASSOCIATES

NAPA AUTO

NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT
SOLUTIONS

NORTH COUNTY TRANSIT
DISTRICT

OFFICE DEPOT, INC,

PACIFIC SAFETY CENTER

PLUMBERS DEPOT, INC
PLUMBERS DEPOT, INC
PLUMBERS DEPOT, INC
PLUMBERS DEPOT, INC

RAFTELIS

ROCKWELL SOLUTIONS

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC

Date: 3/21/18 03:01:38 PM

Total 50928 286.87

50929 3/21/2018 4,640.89 DEFERRED COMP

Total 50929 4,640.89

50930 3/21/2018 1,617.25 HVAC/HEATER MAINT-MAR-MAY

Total 50930 1,617.25

50931 3/21/2018 5,940.00 COMPENSATION STUDY-FEB

Total 50931 5,940.00

50932 3/21/2018 6.44 SPARK PLUGS

Total 50932 6.44

50933 3/21/2018 287.98 DEFERRED COMP

Total 50933 287.98

50934 3/21/2018 716.05 ANNUAL FEE-18/19-LFCENSE

Total 50934 716.05

50935 3/21/2018 243.42 OFFICE SUPPLIES

Total 50935 243.42

50936 3/21/2018 1,365.00 TRAFFIC CONTROL FLAGGER

SAFETY CLASS

Total 50936 1,365.00

50937 3/21/72018 168.04 NOZZLE EXTENSION
3/21/2018 631.60 PARTS
3/21/2018 463.66 SWITCH
3/21/2018 235.01 WIRELESS CONTROLLER

Totat 50937 1,502.31

50938 3/21/2018 7,095.00 FINANCIAL PLANNING

SERVICES-FEB

Total 50938 7,095.00

50939 3/21/2018 20,996.22 SUBMERSIBLE PUMP @BPS

Total 50939 20,996.22

50940 3/21/2018 3,653.60 ELECTRIC @ ADM BLDG
3/21/2018 120.95 ELECTRIC @ AVOCADO PS
3/21/2018 12,746.82 ELECTRIC @ BPS
3/21/2018 395.44 ELECTRIC @ DIANA PS
3/21/2018 609.83 ELECTRIC @ E. ESTATES
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Leucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER
1005 - UNION BANK GENERAL

From 3/21/2018 Through 3/21/2018

Vendor Name Check Number Effective Date Check Amount Transaction Description
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 3/21/2018 378.76 ELECTRIC @ EEPS (AWT)
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 3/21/2018 839.52 ELECTRIC @ LCPS
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 3/21/2018 7,675.81 ELECTRIC @ LPS
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 3/21/2018 152.32 ELECTRIC @ RANCHO VERDE PS5
SAN DIEGQ GAS & ELECTIRC 3/21/2018 679.27 ELECTRIC @ SAXONY PS
SAN DIEGOQ GAS & ELECTIRC 3/21/2018 265.53 ELECTRIC @ VPS5
SAN DIEGQ GAS & ELECTIRC 3/21/2018 131.45 ELECTRIC @ VP7
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 3/21/2018 185.31 GAS @ ADM OFFICE
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 3/21/2018 3.03 NAT GAS @ E.ESTATES
Total 50940 27,837.64
SMITH & LOVELESS, INC 50941 3/21/2018 807.56 SEALS AND GASKETS
Total 50941 807.56
SOUTHERN CONTRACTING 50942 3/21/2018 240.00 ELECTRICAL WORK @ SPS
COMPANY
Total 50942 240.00
SPACELINK/I2B NETWORK 50943 3/21/2018 160.00 WEB CAM @ BPS-MAR/APR
Tatal 50943 160.00
TERMINIX 50944 3/21/2018 32.00 MONTHLY PEST SERVICE FOR
TRAPS-MARCH
Total 50944 32.00
TRISHA HILL 50945 3/21/2018 247.36 REIMBURSE FOR CONF
Total 50945 247.36
UNIFIRST CORPORATION 50946 3/21/2018 207.09 LAUNDRY SERVICE W/E 3/14/18
Total 50946 207.09
UNITED PARCEL 50947 3/21/2018 10.90 SHIPPING
Total 50947 10.90
U.S. BANK 50048 3/21/2018 5,541.03 CONFERENCES/MEETINGS/OFFICE
SUPPLIES/ETC
Total 50948 5,541.03
VERIZON WIRELESS 50949 3/21/2018 1,091.05 CELL PHONES-FEB/MAR
Total 50949 1,091.05
WESELOH CHEVROLET 50950 3/21/2018 619.46 MAINT ON 95 GMC TRUCK
Total 50950 619.46
Report Total 122,388.75

Date: 3/21/18 03:01:38 PM
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Leucadia Wastewater District
Vendor Activity
Frem 3/21/2018 Through 3/21/2018

Trans...  Effective Check/v... ‘
Vendor ID Vendor Name Source Date Number Expenses GL Short Title Transaction Descripticn
USBANK1 U.5. BANK APL 3/21/2018 50948 202.97 Train'g/Ed/Conf AIR-CSRMA-G.M.
USBANK1 U.S. BANK API 3/21/2018 50948 202,97  Train'g/Ed/Conf AIR-CSRMA-LR.
USBANK1 U.S. BANK AP 3/21/2018 50948 200.96 Train‘g/Ed/Conf AIR-CSRMA-T.H.
USBANK1 U.5. BANK API 3/21/2018 50948 675.00 Train'g/Ed/Conf CASA-DC REG-P.B.
USBANKL U.S. BANK API 3/21/2018 50948 196.39 BOARD CONFERENC CASA-DINNER-P.B.
USBANK1 U.5. BANK API 3/21/2018 50948 45.84  Train'y/Ed/Conf CASA-GAS-P.B.
USBANKZ U.S. BANK API 3/21/2018 50948 418.62 BOARD CONFERENC CASA-HOTEL-D.O.
USBANK1 U.S. BANK API 3/21/2018 50948 418.62 BOARD CONFERENC CASA-HOTEL-E.5.
USBANK1 U.S. BANK APL 3/21/2018 50948 5.86 BOARD CONFERENC CASA-LUNCH-D.O.
USBANK1 U.S. BANK APL 3/21/2018 50948 7.53 Train‘g/Ed/Conf CASA-LUNCH-P.B.
USBANK1 U.5. BANK API 3/21/2018 50948 18.55 BOARD CONFERENC CSDA-PK-E.S.
USBANK1 U.S. BANK AP 3/21/2018 50948 56.00 BOARD CONFERENC CSDA-TAXI-E.S.
USBANK1 U.S. BANK APL 3/21/2018 50948 45,00 Train'g/Ed/Conf CWEA TRAINING
USBANK1 U.S. BANK APL 3/21/2018 50948 135.00 Train'g/Ed/Conf FS CWEA TRAINING
USBANK1 U.S. BANK APIL 3/2172018 50948 23.33 Train'g/Ed/Conf SEMINAR LUNCH-R.D.
USBANK1 U.S. BANK APL 3/21/2018 50948 2,689.44 Computer SW/Srv VERSA DESKS
USBANK1 U.S. BANK APL 3/21j2018 50948 64.95  TELEPHONE WEB DOMAIN
USBANK1 U.S. BANK APL 3/21/2018 50948 100.00  TELEPHONE WEB HOSTING-PANTHEON
USBANK1 U.5. BANK APL 3/21/2018 50548 30.00 TELEPHONE WIFI
USBANK1 U.5. BANK APS 3/21/2018 50948 0.00 ACCOUNTS PAYABL CONFERENCES/MEETINGS/...
SUPPLIES/ETC

Transaction Total 5,541.03
Total USBANKL  U.S. BANK 5,541.03
Report
Opening/Current
Balance
Report Transaction 5,541.03
Totals

Report Current Balances

Date: 3/21/18 03:15:31 PM

Note: Partial Payments may cause botais to be overstated in the Expenses or the Charges column.
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LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
EMPLOYEE PAYROLL CHECK REPORT

Payroll Date: March 28, 2018
Check Nos. Date
19804 - 19821 3/28/2018

31

Amount

$47,868.76
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L eucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER
1005 - UNION BANK GENERAL
From 4/2/2018 Through 4/2/2018

Vendor Name Check Number Effective Date Check Amount Transaction Description
ADS LLC 50951 4/2/2018 1,190.00 DEPTH METER MAINT-MARCH
ADS LLC 47272018 4,340.00 FLOW METERING DATA-MARCH
Total 50951 5,530.00
APPLEONE EMPLOYMENT 50952 4/2/2018 1,191.20 TEMP HRS-W/E 3/10/18
SERVICES
APPLEONE EMPLOYMENT 4/2/2018 1,191.20 TEMP HRS-W/E 3/17/2018
SERVICES
Total 50952 2,382.40
BAJA POOL AND SPA SERVICE 50953 4/2/2018 160.00 FOUNTAIN SERVICE-APRIL
Total 50953 160.00
BOOT WORLD, INC 50954 4/2/2018 193.93 SAFETY BOOTS-C. RUSSELL
Total 50954 193.93
CARLSBAD FUELS 50955 4/2/2018 1,823.84 VEHICLE FUELS
CORPORATION
Total 50955 1,823.84
PETTY CASH 50956 4/2/2018 284.36 PETTY CASH-3/29/2018
Total 50956 284.36
CRANEWORKS SOUTHWEST, 50957 4/2/2018 533.11 CRANE WINCH
INC
Total 50957 533.11
DATA NET 50958 4/2/2018 28.75 IS MAINT AND SUPPORT
DATA NET 4/2/2018 242.89 NETGEAR RACK MOUNT FOR
SCADA ROOM
Total 50958 271.64
DETECTION INSTRUMENTS 50959 4/2/2018 210.00 CALIBRATION @ LPS
CORP
Total 50959 210.00
DEXTER WILSON ENGINEERING 50961 44272018 6,222.50 '17 ASSEST MANAGEMENT
PLAN-FEB
DEXTER WILSON ENGINEERING 41272018 600.00 GE/0526/FEB/FAIR OAKS
DEXTER WILSON ENGINEERING 4/2/2018 235.00 GE/0929/FEB/CASCADA VERDE
DEXTER WILSON ENGINEERING 4/2/2018 275.00 GE/0943/FEB/LEUCADIA
. _ STREETSCAPE
DEXTER WILSON ENGINEERING 4/2/2018 107.50 GE/0946/FEB/SCOTT ANNEX
DEXTER WIELSON ENGINEERING 4/2/2018 420,00 GE/0969/FEB/ROMERIA ST
DEXTER WILSON ENGINEERING 4/2/2018 420,00 GE/0970/FEB/7603 ROMERIA ST
DEXTER WILSON ENGINEERING 4/2/2018 420.00 GE/0971/FEB/7605 ROMERIA ST
DEXTER WILSON ENGINEERING 4/2/2018 1,735.00 GE/0983/FEB/HYMETTUS ESTATES
DEXTER WILSON ENGINEERING 4/2/2018 1,870.00 GF/1009/FEB/URANIA AVE

Date: 4/2/18 12:36:56 PM 32 '}iﬂsr.ll.A CHMENT 7




Leucadia Wastewater District

Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER

1005 - UNION BANK GENERAL
From 4/2/2018 Through 4/2/2018

Vendor Name Check Number Effective Date Check Amount Transaction Description
DEXTER WILSON ENGINEERING 4/2/2018 165.00 GE/1018/FEB/1018 URANIA AVE
DEXTER WILSON ENGINEERING 4/2/2018 165.00 GE/1019/FEB/LORRAINE AVE
DEXTER WILSON ENGINEERING 4/2/2018 380.00 GE/1021/FEB/ZINSER ANNEX
DEXTER WILSON ENGINEERING 4/2/2018 90.00 GE/1024/FEB/POKI POKI
DEXTER WILSON ENGINEERING 4/2/2018 217.50 GE/1027/FEB/BELLA AZUL
DEXTER WILSON ENGINEERING 4/2/2018 200.00 GE/1030/FEB/WILSTONE AVE
DEXTER WILSON ENGINEERING 4/2/2018 495,00 GE/1031/FEB/CAVA GRILL
Tozal 50961 14,017.50
DUR-RED PRODUCTS 50962 4/2/2018 660.34 SS LATCH ASSEMBLY @ SPS
Total 50962 660.34
EVOQUA WATER 50963 4/2/2018 9,936.42 CHEMICALS-FERROUS CHLOREIDE
TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
Total 50963 9,936.42
EWING IRRIGATION PRODUCTS 50964 4/2/2018 55.88  PARTS FOR RV PS
Total 50964 55.88
FEDERAL EXPRESS 50965 4/2/2018 9.06 SHIPPING
CORPORATION
Totat 50965 9.06
GRAINGER, INC 50966 4/2/2018 245.77 CHAIN HOIST
Total 50966 245.77
GREAT AMERICA FINANCIAL 50967 4/2/2018 770.86 COPIER LEASE
SERVICES
Total 50967 770.86
HARTFORD LIFE & ACCIDENT 50968 4/2/2018 429.54 LIFE INS-MARCH
INS.
Total 50968 429.54
ICMA RETIREMENT-303979 50969 4/2/2018 4,640.89 DEFERRED COMP
Totat 50969 4,640.89
INFRASTRUCTURE 50970 4/2/2018 749.40 2018 CURED IN PLACE PIPE
ENGINEERING CORP PROJECT-FEB
INFRASTRUCTURE 4/2/2018 4,207.50 2018 GRAVITY SEWER REPAIR-FEB
ENGINEERING CORP
INFRASTRUCTURE 4/2/2018 525.00 AS NEEDED GiS-FEB
ENGINEERING CORP
INFRASTRUCTURE 4/2/2018 248.22 BPS FORCE MAIN N. SECTION-FEB
ENGINEERING CORP
INFRASTRUCTURE 4/2/2018 380.00 GAFNER IMPROVEMENT-FEB

ENGINEERING CORP

Date: 4/2/18 12:3G:58 PM
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Leucadia Wastewater District

Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER
1005 - UNION BANK GENERAL

From 4/2/2018 Through 4/2/2018

Vendor Name Check Number Effective Date Check Amount Transaction Description
INFRASTRUCTURE 4/2/2018 17,031.29 LPS REHAB PROJECT-FEB
ENGINEERING CORP
INFRASTRUCTURE 4/2/2018 395.00 ORCHARD WOOD SEWER
ENGINEERING CORP PROJECT-FEB
Total 50970 23,536.41
JEFF BILLS 50971 4/2/2018 1,600.00 CONSULTING FEES-MARCH
Total 50971 1,600.00
L&L PRINTERS 50972 47272018 1,123.45 WINTER NEWSLETTER-MAILING
SERVICES
L&L PRINTERS 4/2/2018 3,108.59 WINTER NEWSLETTER-PRINTING
Total 50972 4,232.04
MES VISION 50973 4/2/2018 377.39 VISION INS-APRIL
Total 50973 377.39
MSC JANITORIAL SERVICE, INC 50974 4/2/2018 1,762.92 JANITORIAL SERVICES-MARCH
Total 50974 1,762.92
MUTUAL OF OMAHA 50975 4/2/2018 1,111,21 DISABILITY INS-APRIL
Total 50975 1,111.21
NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT 50976 4j2/2018 287.98 DEFERRED COMP
SOLUTIONS
Total 50976 287.98
PROFORMA PRINT & 50977 4/2/2018 494.82 PAYROLL CHECKS
PROMOTIONS
Total 50977 494.82
SOUTHERN CONTRACTING 50078 4/2/2018 360.00  ELECTRICAL WORK @ DIANA PS
COMPANY
SOUTHERN CONTRACTING 4/2/2018 695.00 ELECTRICAL WORK @ LPS
COMPANY
SOUTHERN CONTRACTING 4/2/2018 8,774.13 RELOCATE PV SYSTEM TO NEW
COMPANY ADM SWITCHBOARD
Total 50978 9,829.13
THE GUARDIAN 50979 4/2/2018 3,043.67 DENTAL INS-APRIL
Total 50979 3,043.67
TITUS INDUSTREAL GROUP, 50980 4/2/2018 361.28 SECURITY MANHOLE BOLT
INC
Total 50980 361.28
SOLANA PALM LLC 50981 4/2/2018 90.00 ANSWERING SERVICE-MAR-APRIL

Date: 4/2/18 12:36:58 PM
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Leucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER
1005 - UNION BANK GENERAL
From 4/2/2018 Through 4/2/2018

Vendor Name Check Number Effactive Date Check Amount Transaction Description
Total 50981 50.00

UNIFIRST CORPORATION 50982 4/2/2018 207.09 LAUNDRY SERVICE W/E 3/21/2018
Total 50982 207.09

U.S. HEALTHWORKS MEDICAL 50983 4/2/2018 31.00 PHYSICAL-G. MENDEZ

GROUF, P.C.
Totai 50983 31.00

VALLECITOS WATER DISTRICT 50984 4/2/2018 613.32 EMPLOYEE ASST PROGRAM-18/19
Tota! 50984 613.32

Report Total 89,733.80

Date: 4/2/18 £2:36:58 PM 3 5 Page: 4




LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
BOARD PAYROLL CHECK REPORT

Payroll Date: April 2, 2018
Checlt No. Date Amount
19822 - 19825 4/2/2018 $2,838.30

36

ATTACHMENT 8




LE

LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT

OPERATIONS REPORT

FISCAL YEAR 2018 (July 2017 - June 2018)

CURRENT MONTH - March 2018

FY 2017

LWD ADF
(MGD)

Period Total Rain | Total Flow Added EDU's| LWD ADF GPD/EDU RECLAIMED
Inches MG 28,469.81 (MGD) Total (ac-ft/imo
JULY 0.00 120.28 3.82 3.88 136 50.52
YTD 28,473.63
AUGUST 0.02 119.97 12.44 3.87 138 44 .97
YTD 28,486.07
SEPTEMBER 0.00 112,80 2.50 3.76 132 44.89
YTD 28,488.57
OCTOBER 0.00 113.77 -8.20 3.67 129 30.96
YTD 28,480,37
NOVEMBER 0.04 114.30 5.0 3.81 134 3.44
YTD 28,485.37
DECEMBER 0.00 116.56 -10.26 3.78 132 8.32
YTD 2847511
JANUARY 2.63 114.38 4.00 3.69 130 0.00
YTD 28,479.11
FEBRUARY 0.35 103.32 7.40 3.69 130 0.00
YTD 28,486.51
MARCH 1.66 116.56 21.93 3.78 132 0.C0
YTD 28,508.44
APRIL
YTD
MAY
YTD
JUNE
YTD
YTD Totals 470 1031.85 38.63 e 183.10
Mo Average 0.52 114.66 4.29 3.77 132.20 20.34

operations report

3.77
3.75
3.76
3.63
3.68
3.78
4.01
3.87
3.86
3.78
3.83

3.85
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LWD Flows by Sub-Basin
March 2018
Total LWD Flow 3.76 MGD

Saxony Meter 6
0.17 MGD
4%

Rancho Santa Fe Meter 2
0.91 MGD
24%













Leucadia Wastewater District

Balance Sheet

As of 3/31/2018
Assets
Cash & Investments 1CAS
Accounts Receivables 2A/R
Prepaid Expense 3PRE
Funds held with Encina Wastewater Authority 4EWA
Capital Assets 4F/A
Less Accumulated Depreciation 6DEP
Total Assets
Deferred Qutflows
Projected/Actual PERS Earnings Difference 6D/0
PERS Proportions & Assumptions Difference 7D/0
Current Year PERS Employer Contribution 8D/0O
Total Deferred Qutflows
Total Assets & Deferred Outflows
Liabilities
Accounts Payable & Accrued Expenses A/P
Developer Deposits DEVD
Net Pension Liability ' LTDB
Total Liabilities
Deferred Inflows
PERS Actual/Proportion Contribution Difference D/12
PERS Proportions & Assumptions Difference D/13
Projected/Actual PERS Earnings Difference D/In
Total Deferred Inflows
Net Position
Beginning Net Position {as of June 30, 2017)
Investment in Capital Assets IC/A
Reserves RESV

Total Beginning Net Position {as of June 30, 2017)
Current Change In Net Position
Other
Total Current Change In Net Position
Total Net Position

Total Liabilites, Deferred Inflows & Net Pasition

42

Current Year

35,507,233.12
199,827.92
113,783.03
1,486,800.00
159,588,635.11
(52,675,124.16)
144,621,155.02

840,305.00
22,055.00
338,781.97
1,201,141.97

145,822,296.99

- 378,270.58

130,736.57
3,466,620.00
3,975,627.15

175,508.00
141,883.00
382,658.00

106,913,510.95
32,837,316.33
139,750,827.28

1,395,393.56
1,395,393.56
141,146,220.84

145,822,296.99

















































List of Acronyms for LWD Staff Titles

GM — General Manager

ASM — Administrative Services Manager
TSM — Technical Services Manager

FSS — Field Services Superintendent

FSSup ~ Feld Services Supervisor

ASsup — Administrative Services Supervisor
FSSpec — Field Services Specialist

EA — Executive Assistant

AT — Accounting Technician
- AS — Administrative Specialist I

DE — District Engineer
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Encina Wastewater Authority Report
Regular Board Meeting
March 28, 2018

EWA Board of Directors - President Sullivan Reporting

1. EWPCF Process Upset and Response Report

The Board of Directors received and filed the EWPCF Process
Upset and Response Report.

2. CalPERS Unfunded Pension Liability
This item was for information only. No action was taken.
3. Informal Group Salary and Benefits Resolution

The Board of Directors adopted Resolution 2018-02 setting
forth salaries, benefits, and other working conditions for the
Unrepresented Informal Group of Employees for three (3) years
beginning July 1, 2018 and concluding June 30, 2021.

4. Salary and Terms of Employment for the EWA General
Manager

The Board of Directors adopted Resolution 2018-03 establishing
the salary and terms of employment for the EWA General
Manager.

GAEWA\EWA Board Reports\CY 2018\ EWA Board Meeting Report 3-28-18.docx
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Executive Session
5. The Board of Directors met in closed session to discuss:

Conference with Legal Counsel — existing litigation as
authorized by Government Code section §54956.9(d)(1) — one
case: In the Matter of Statement of Issues Against Encina
Wastewater Authority.

Anticipated litigation as authorized by Government Code
§54956.(d)(4) - one case: National Oilwell Varco, LP and Flo-
Systems, Inc.

Conference with Labor Negotiators as authorized by
Government Code §54957.6 — Agency Representatives: Michael
Steinlicht, Scott McClelland, and Debbie Allen '

Public Employment, Performance Evaluation: General Manager
as authorized per Government Code section §54957.

There was no reportable action.

GAEWA\EWA Board Reports\CY 201 8\EWA Board Meeting Report 3-28-18.docx
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Engineering Committee Meeting Report

Presented by Director Juliussen

Meeting held April 4, 2018

1. The EC received updates on the following:
e Status of the update of the Asset Management Plan; and

e The Gafner AWT Improvement Project

These items were for informational purposes only.

G:\Board of Directors\Committee Board reports\CY 18 Commitiee Reportsi4-4-18
Engineering Committee Meeting Report.doc
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A. Description of the Project

Our High School’s Landscape Design Club was formed by students who felt the need to
create places on campus that responded to their needs. For the past two years our
campus has been under construction. In the process, the small garden that students in
the club had been working on was demolished to malce room for the new ELA and Social
Sciences building. Before the demolition, students in the club removed 620 retaining wall
blocks from the demolition site and relocated them to a neglected hillside of campus.
Over the past several months, these students have used the blocks to build raised terraces
that will serve as the foundation for their new vegetable garden. Images of the garden

and plan are included at the end of the application.

As the site of the new garden lies below a softhall field and the student parking lot, one of
the concerns has been the quality of the water that enters the garden from these areas.
This has become a great learning opportunity for several students in the club who wanted
to learn more about the storm water and where it goes. These students began attending
SWPPP {Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan) meetings and are currently working
with SWPP interns on designing a system for managing the storm water to and from the
garden. Their design concepts make use of engineered soil, rocks, and vegetation

specifically chosen to slow water flow and prevent erosion.

Staff members involved in the project are the SWPPP Internship Coordinator and myself
as the Landscape Design Club Faculty Advisor. The project is the construction of a
treatment for the hillside adjacent to the school’s vegetable garden that will slow the
storm water flow and filter it before it reaches the storm drain. In kind resources include
faculty and student time, labor, and tools. The timeline for this project would be for

completion before next winter to anticipate storm water run-off.
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B. Objectives

Outcomes for this learning experience would be for students to understand the pollutants
that are in storm water run-off. Students will analyze the site’s topography and
determine where the storm water comes from and learn of the stresses on the local
watershed and ecosystem. Students will apply their knowledge to a design that tales site
specific factors into account. Students will see the project through by building their

design on the hillside, monitoring its efficacy, and making changes as appropriate.
C. Budget
Roclks and Hardscape Materials: $500

Soil and Soil Amendments: $300

Plantings: $200
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A. Description of Project

My goal is to purchase a pack of 24 heart rate monitors for our campus to use. As the
physical education teacher these will be used throughout various lessons some being
focused on building muscular strength, while some working on building endurance.
There is a school wide schaol] trash competition which relates directly to our impact on
ocean pollution, with these heart rate menitors we will be able to track our heart rate as
students in P.E. class scour our campus for trash, in effort to save the trash from
reaching storm drains. Heart rate moenitors will demonstrate which activities brings ones
heart rate higher and experience why and when their heart rate rises or falls, These can
also be useful school wide in our health and wellness and science classes, | teach the
school wide physical education which is 588 students, and these will bring value to each
and every student! | wil also share these with any teacher who would like to use them
in their classes for any reason,

- B. Objectives

This project covers the importance of heart health, unveiling to students aged k-6 about
target heart rate and the impottance of keeping your heart strong to reduce cancer,
diabetes, and obesity. It also gives students the experience of what it feels like to get
your heart up and gives tangible meaning to target heart rate zones.

C. Budget
The heart rate monitors cost a total of $1419 for a set of 24 heart rate monitors.
Physical education budget being 5250 as well as pitching this idea to the school PTA.
Ideally 1 will bring forth this project during fitness testing for upper grade students in the
month of April. This will be an ongoing resource for students to usel
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9335 Hazard Way » Suite 200 o San Diego, CA 92123
(858) 614-7755 o FAX (858) 614-7766

I AFCO

San Diego Local Agency Formation Commission

www.sdlafco.org

Special Districts
Advisory Committee

Officers

Kimberly Thorner, Chair
Qlivenhain Municipal Water

Julie Nygaard, Vice Chair
Tri-City Healthcare

Membhers

Gary Arant
Valley Center Municipat Water

Jack Bebee
Fallbrook Public Utility

8l Haynor
Whispering Palms CSD

Tom Kennedy
Rainbow Municipal Water

Erin Lump
Rincon Diablo Municipal Water

Tony Michel
Rancho Santa Fe Fire

John Pastore
Ranche Santa Fe CSD

Tam Pocklington
Bonita-Sunnyside Fire

Mark Robak
Otay Water

Augie Scalzitti
Padre Dam Municipal Water

Joel Scalzitti
Helix Water

Dennis Sheppard
North County Cemetery

Rabert Thomas
Pomerado Cemetery

Teresa Thomas
South Bay Irrigation

~ 26 and = among other items - provides expanded notice on the voting procedures.

MEMORANDUM

April 4, 2018
TO: Independent Special Districts in San Diego County

FROM: Tamaron Luckett, Executive Assistant on behalf of the San Diego
Special Districts Advisory Committee - Nominating Committee
SUBJECT:  UPDATED | Recommendations on Special District Appointments to

San Diego County Consolidated Redevelopment Oversight Board

This memorandum serves as a notice of the recommendations made by the
Special Districts Advisory Committee’s Nominating Committee (Lump, Haynor,
and Robak) with respect to making appointments to the San Diego County
Consolidated Redevelopment Oversight Board. The Nominating Committee met
on March 26, 2018 to review and discuss all five candidates’ qualifications, and
therein offers the following recommendations.

e Recommended Appointment:

Edmund K. Sprague, Olivenhain Municipal Water District

e Recommended Alternate:

Hal Martin, Vallecitos Water District

LAFCO staff previously issued ballots to all independent special districts in San
Diego County by certitied mail. As instructed, each district shall vote for one
candidate. The candidate with the most votes will become the regular member
on the Oversight Board. The candidate with the second most votes will become
the alternate member. As such, the Nominating Committee’s recommendation is
focused on the regutar member, but includes an alternate as a substitute
consideration. The deadline to return ballots to LAFCO is Tuesday, May 1, 2018.

Should ybu have any questions, please contact me at (858) 614-7755.

_“This memorandum also serves as an update to an earlier notice Talle
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RECEIVED

HAL MARTIN |
Phone: (760) 310-4517 FEB 14 2018
Hmarin7@cox.net SAN DIEGO LAFCO

QUALIFICATIONS SUMMARY
Business Owner and City Government official with proven sales, leadership and people skills

Twenty two consecutive years of elected City Government service

Dedicated San Marcos resident and business owner for over 36 years

Forty years of proven, successful sales experience

Excellent written, verbal communication and problem solving skills

Driven self starter with proven leadership results

Expert ability to develop relationships with local legislative offices and leaders
Outgoing people person, volunteer recruiter and experienced event management skills
Quick learner, easily adapts to new challenges and techniques

@ & 0 I @ 8 @ O

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE

DIRECTOR 2012-Present
Vallecitos Water District - San Marcos, CA
¢ Elected to four year term
Served as President 2014
Reelected in 2016
Serve on two state-wide committees for ACWA
District 10 Representative

CITY COUNCILMEMBER 1996-2012
City of San Marcos - San Marcos, CA
» Flected to four 4-year terms (8 yrs) as City Councilman (8 yrs) as Vice-Mayor
Appointed (SANDAG) representative for (6 yrs) for City of San Marcos by my peers
Appointed to League of California Cities (12 yrs), served on statewide environmental board 1996-1998
Served as alternate on North County Transit District
Served as North County Dispatch Joint Powers Authority
Served on San Diego County Association of Governments (SANDAG) transportation subcommittee,
borders committee and regional prosperity committee
e Appointed by (SANDAG) to serve on Joint Agency Negotiation Team on Consolidation, Joint Airport
Advisory Committee and Source Point Board.

2 o 5 & ¥

PLANNING COMMISSION MEMBER ~ San Marcos, CA 1993-1996

City of San Marcos - San Marcos, CA
e Appointed to planning commission in 1993 by City Council
e Attended meetings, reviewed documents, met with applicants and staff
e Made policy decisions and recommendations along with entire board to the City Council

BUSINESS OWNER 1992-Present
Focus On U Wedding Photography — San Marcos, CA
« Full service portrait studio dedicated to serving family, individual, wedding, glamour, school, sports all
types of portrait photography. Currently weddings are my focus.
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BUSINESS OWRNER 1990-1996
Hair Depot & Tan - San Marcos, CA
= Owner of a full service salon
e Increased business sales and ernployees annually (Four ha(rstyhsts grew fo ten in the first four years).
o Hired and trained employees, accounts receivables, marketing, customer service and all aspects of
running a small business
e Business sold in 1996

Nait Station - San Marcos, CA 1991-1994
e Full Service nail salon added to Hair Depot & Tan due to customer requests
o Increased business sales and employees annually
e Grew from one nail technician to five in three years
e Business sold in 1994

DIVISION SALES MANAGER 1984-1989
Interstate Brands Bakery - North County San Diego, CA
e Supervised seven routes covering all of North San Diego County generating $140-150K month in sales
e Managed seven route salesmen, ordered product, inventoried and supervised the North County Thrift
Store

ROUTE SALES MANAGER 1981-1984
Interstate Brands Bakery - North County San Diego, CA ‘
e Delivered and serviced product to natienal and local accounts including delivery, merchandising,
accounting, customer service.
e Responsible for $20K in monthly sales
e Promoted to Division Sales Manager

FLEET AND LEASING SALES MANAGER 1978-1981
Quality Chevrolet - Escondido, CA
e Promoted from Sales Manager within two years
o Executed all lease contracts and fleet deals for sixteen salesman and dealership and ensured
excellent customer satisfaction for retention
e Responsible to meet or exceed ali monthly sales quotas

AUTO SALES PERSON 1976-1981
Quality Chevrolet — Escondido, CA

e Sold new and used vehicles, frequently one of the top performers

o Greeted potential clients, developed customer loyalty to brand and dealership

s Superior customer service skills for client retention and Increased sales

e Recelved national award for Chevrolet “Legion of Leaders” for sales in 1578

PROFESSIONAL PHOTOGRAPHER 1967-1976

Advertising Agencies - New York, NY
e Worked as a freelance and special assignment photographer for numerous advertising agencies, shoots
included commercial, real estate, construction, portrait, weddings etc...

STATION SUPERVISOR 1972-1976

Sinclair Oil Company - New York, NY
e« Promoted to service station supervisor in 1972, oversaw the operations of flve service centers in the

Metropolitan New York area.
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STATION MANAGER 1967-1972
Sinclair Oif Company - New York, NY
e Promoted from service station manager after six months
s Managed and supervised fifteen empEoyees in all aspects of a service station operation including hiring,
training, scheduling, customer service, product knowledge
o Supervised the transfer of private ownership to company ownership, Continu:ng business while the
company was obtaining a new franchise. Managed operations during the interim period.

SERVICE ATTENDANT 1967
Sinclair Qit Comipany - New York, NY

e Pari-time service attendant while attending high school

o Malntain and service customer vehicles

= Promoted to full-time shift manager within one year

e Managed and supervised four employees within all aspects of small business operation

EDUCATION

Nassau Community College ~ Nassau County, New York
General Studies / Photography — 1968-1970

C.W. Post Coliege — Raslyn, New York
Photography — 1968-1970

COMMUNITY VOLUNTEER WORK
Boys & Girls Club of San Marcos — San Marcos, CA 1993-Present

Joined Board of Directors 1993

Board Member 1993-2004

Chairman of the Board 1995-1996, 1996-1997
Building Construction Chair 1995-1996

Auction 2001 Co-Chair

Auction Committee Member 1991-2003

Goif Tournament Committee Member 1993-2006
Just Say Yes To Kids Campaign Committee Member 1693-2004
Board Development Committee Member 1993-2004
Marketing Committee Member 1993-2004
Advisory Board Member 2004-Present

Auction 2011 Honorary Co-Chair

San Marcos Chamber of Commerce — San Marcos, CA

Joined Chamber 1920

Chamber member 1990-1987

Active Member of 1993 “Stop the Swap” Campaign

Member of City of San Marcos "Sign Task Force” representing small business
Ambassador Committee Member 1992-1995

Awarded “Business Person of the Year® 1995

2 @ & 9 @
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NOMINATION OF THE SPECIAL DISTRICT REPRESENTATIVE
AT THE REDEDEVELOPMENT OVERSIGHT BOARD

The Tri-City Healthcare District Is pieased to nominate Julie Nygaard ag a candidate for
appointment as the SPECIAL DISTRICT REPRESENTATIVE.

As presiding officer or hisfher delagated aiternate as provided by the governing board, |
hereby certify that:

o The nominee is & mamber of & legislative body of an indepandent special district
with territery within the boundary of the particular RDA Oversight Board {o whigh
the individugl seeks appointment

Date: 1/25/2018

RECEIVED

JAN 31 2018
SAN DIEGO LAFCO
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I would like to serve on the
Redevelopment distribution committee.

[ have had broad experience with
Redevelopment. As a council member for
Carlsbad for almost 15 years, [ served on
our Redevelopment agency. Ialso
represented Carlsbad on our local LAFCO
serving as Chair for several years. 1
clearly understand the process and the
value of Redevelopment funds. I think my
experience would be valuable to the
committee. | am including a resume
from my service on the Carlsbad City
Council as well as a brief description of
my six years experience on the Tri City
Health Care District Board of Trustees. I
am available and would be honored to

serve,
RECEIVED

JAN 31 2018
SAN DIEGO LAFCO
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City Couneil Member;

VIR0 v1994 v1988 Y2007 Garlshad Unified Schood District

Board of Trustees;

fayor Pro Tem: Julianne Nygaard v 1084-1980
71994-1998 Former Carlsbad
City Council Member
Regional Government Carlsbad Community
Participation Involvement
X - — - 4 R - g W8

= NCTD Board Membsr {currantly representing Carlabad) < {spgue of Women Voters Membar
<= MNCTD Past Chair = Carlshad Republioan Women's Club Mambar
-7 NCTD Pask Chalr to LOSSAN Rail Corridor Agency - Carfabud Junlor Women's Club Past iembar
+ NCTD Reprasentative ta High Spaed Rell Corvldor Agancy = Buana Vlsta Lagoon Foundation Membar
=<~ Southern Callfornla Interclly Rel! Graup Past Chalr =~ Apua Hedlonda Lagoon Foundation tncorporaler
= Local Agency Formatlon Commiesion (LAFCQ) Past Chair ~7- Carlabad Child Cara Commiaslon Past Member
= GANDAG Houslng Elemani Committea Past Membar - Garlabad Open Space Task Force Pest Bember
= San Disgo County Social Serviees Advisory Board Past == Carishad Unifled School DistrictiClity Caunell

#Member and Chalr Coordinating Commitiae Bember
«= 3an Diego County School Bosrds Associstion Past Member < Corlsbad Communily Television Foundation Past Member

and Chalr #= New Village Arts Board Member
<" Leagus of Californla Ciies Execullva Committee Past

Member
7 League of Galifornia Gltles Ravenue snd Taxation Policy

Commilee Past Member
== North County Homaieas Task Foreo Past Mamber
== Tri City Hoapital/Cariabad Cemmunity Health Care Advisory

Council
% TrlCity Hoaplial Financing Commitiae
< Alcohol and Drug Abuse Pravantion Task Force (ADAPT) Past

Mambar
@7 Callfornla Schooi Boards Assoslation Dafegata Past

Assambly Mamber
<~ Former Chalrpersan of tha Caslabad Agricutturs] Convarsion

Mitigation Fea Ad Hoc Clizens Advisory Committea
Clllzans Advisory Committea for Regiona] Atrport Authorlty
Mayor Jerry Sanders Ad Hoe Alrport Regional Polloy
Commillee

T

§ 4

Accomplishments and Awards

— s

+= 1808 Slala Assambly “Woman of the Year” - Nominalad by Assemblywoman Pat Bataa
= 2000 “Woman of tha Yaar” - Women's Transportation Sgminar San Diego Chaptar
%= 2009 “Communty Pariner Heellh Hera™ ~ Community Health Care Center & Council for Community Ciinles
& 2009 "Community Leadership Award” - Chamber of Commerce

over —r

Educational Background Professional and Personal
Ao - b o TT— e
= Bachelor of Arts, Educatlon - Arizona Stata Unlveralty

~ Palomar Gollege
<= Wlsta High Behga

ﬂ\

Formar Elementary School Teaoher
Married to Paut Nygeard
Yhree adult eklldron - Alex, Bon and Vanesna and

three grandchiidren {iriplats)

9%

85




Tri City Hospital Health Care District

Elected to the board of Trustees 2012

Reelected in 2016

Served as Secretary and Treasurer two times each
Served on several Committees:

Audit and Compliance Committee
Chair 2014-2015

Finance Committee
Current Chair 2016 to present

Community Healthcare Advisory Committee
Current Chair

Delegate to the Association of California Health
Care Districts

Board member 2013-2017

Chair 2016-2017
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Attachment D

NOMINATION OF THE SPECIAL DISTRICT EPRESENTATIVE
TO THE REDEVELOPMENT OVERSIGHT BOARD

The PCICQI"E Eim muﬂitipcill Water @/‘bﬁ”)??fs

(Name-of Independent-SpacialDistrict)

pO M ers r’"\%ﬁ as a candidate for

pleased to nominate Bf l [
(Name of Candidate)

appointment as the SPECIAL DISTRICT REPRESENTATIVE

As presiding officer or hisfher delegated alternate as provided by the governing board, [ hereby
certify that:

¢ The nominee is @ member of a legislative body of an independent special district with
territory within the boundary of the particular RDA Oversight Board to which the

individual seeks appointment.

ﬁmwk_@@@@ I

(Signature)

Qm% lpeaﬂef‘Sbm 8}151)‘%

(Print Name) (Date)

%QO\POF SGCPE’}‘O/LU),

(Print Title)

PLEASE ATTACH RESUME OR CANDIDATE STATEMENT FOR NOMINEE

- Limit two pages
- Must be submitted with Nomination Form

RECEIVED

FEB 15 2018
SAN DIEGO LAFGO
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Wiilllam E, Pommering
Candidate Statement

William (“Bill’} E. Pommering was appointed to the Padre Dam Municipal Water District Board of
Directors In May 2009 to compiete the term of a Director who had moved out of the district. He was
chosen from a candidate fizld of over twelve applicants, He ran for the seat in Movember OF 2010 ard
was elected to Hil the seat in a contested election, He was re-elected to his second fourvear term in

MNovamber 2014,

As a member of the Padre Dam Board, he is responsible for overseeing water, wastewater, recycled
water, and park and recreation services to approximately 100,000 residents within Padre Dam’s seventy-
three square mife service area; the continued growth and success of Santee Lakes Recreation Preserve,
a best practice model for the management of urlan parks and recreation; the management of $250
million In capital assets and a $63 milllon annual operating budget, demanding fiscal responsibiity and

pccountability on behalf of this community,

Pommering is currently serving in his fourth term as Board President, His fallow Board members have
aiso selected him to hold the offices of Vice President and Board Treasurer in previous years. His
background includes senior management of various private companies for over three decades where he
had extensive fiscal and budgetary experience in excess of 5100 million. He had worked primarily in the
insurance field in positions ranging from sales to senlor management for comipanies such as Republic,

pAetropolitan and the Borg-Warner Insurance Companies,

Pommering currently served for over five years as Padre Dam's representative on the Saptee
Community Development Commission Successor Oversight Committee and continves to serve an, the
East County Economic Develppment Councl, the Santee Chamber Govarnmental Affairs Commlittae; and
the District’s Park {Santee Lakes Recreatlon Preserve) Committee, Finance and Administrative Services
Committee, Faciiities Development and Operations Cominittee, Customer Appeals Committes, Security
Committee and as the Lialson to Tribal Governments. He also served as the District’s representative on
the Board of Directors of the Assotiation of Californla Water Agencies Joint Powers Insurance Authority
and the Santee Chamber of Commerce Board of Directors,

He Is activa in the community in such organizations as Rotary, the Santee Lakes foundation and works as
well with other charitable and civic groups throughout the year, He is married to Patricia Fortin and they

have ralsed thelr family and lived in Santee for over forly years.

RECEIVED

FEB 1% 2018
SAN DIEGO LAFCO
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